

No. 36133-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Elwyn D. Armstrong,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 JUL 31 PM 1:30
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

Lewis County Superior Court

Cause No. 06-1-00495-1

The Honorable Judge Nelson E. Hunt

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR vi

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR vii

1. Did the police violate Mr. Armstrong’s constitutional right not to be disturbed in his private affairs without authority of law? Assignment of Error Nos. 1-6..... vii

2. Did the police violate Mr. Armstrong’s constitutional right not to have his home invaded without authority of law? Assignment of Error Nos. 1-6. vii

3. Did the rural setting, the distance from the public roadway, the “No Trespassing” signs, and the large barking dogs eliminate any implication that the access route to Mr. Armstrong’s residence was open to the public? Assignment of Error Nos. 1-6..... vii

4. Was Mr. Armstrong’s consent to search invalid because the police obtained his consent by exploiting their unlawful intrusion onto his property? Assignment of Error Nos. 1-6..... vii

5. Did the trial court err by denying Mr. Armstrong’s motion to suppress? Assignment of Error Nos. 1-6..... viii

6. Did the trial court err by admitting evidence seized in violation of Mr. Armstrong’s rights under Article I, Section 7 of the Washington State Constitution? Assignment of Error Nos. 1-6. viii

7. Did the trial court violate Mr. Armstrong’s constitutional right to his counsel of choice? Assignment of Error Nos. 7-11.....viii

8. Did the trial court err by denying Mr. Armstrong’s request to substitute counsel without any inquiry into the surrounding circumstances? Assignment of Error Nos. 7-11.viii

9. Did the trial court err by denying the request to substitute counsel absent any objection from the prosecution? Assignment of Error Nos. 7-11.viii

10. Does the denial of Mr. Armstrong’s constitutional right to counsel of his choice require reversal even absent a showing of prejudice? Assignment of Error Nos. 7-11. .viii

11. Did the trial violate Mr. Armstrong’s constitutional right to self-representation? Assignment of Error Nos. 7-11.viii

12. Did the trial court err by failing to inquire into Mr. Armstrong’s unequivocal request to represent himself? Assignment of Error Nos. 7-11..... ix

13. Does the denial of Mr. Armstrong’s constitutional right to represent himself require reversal even absent a showing of prejudice? Assignment of Error Nos. 7-11. ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The officers’ initial entry onto Mr. Armstrong’s property violated Article I, Section 7 of the Washington State Constitution..... 5

II. The defendant was denied his Sixth Amendment right to counsel of his choice..... 9

**III. The trial court violated Mr. Armstrong’s constitutional
right to represent himself. 13**

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	13
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122 (1984)	13
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 1610, 75 L.Ed.2d 610 (1983)	10
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575, 84 S.Ct. 841, 11 L.Ed.2d 921 (1964) ...	10
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 584 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 165 L.Ed. 2d 409, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	9, 10

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	7, 9
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 75 Wn. App. 692, 879 P.2d 984 (1994).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wn.2d 735, 782 P.2d 1035 (1989)	6
<i>State v. Littlefair</i> , 129 Wn. App. 330, 119 P.3d 359 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 123 P.3d 832 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Ridgway</i> , 57 Wn. App. 915, 790 P.2d 1263 (1990)	7, 9
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4P.3d 130 (2000).....	7
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 75 Wn. App. 808, 881 P.2d 268 (1994).....	10, 11, 12

State v. Soto-Garcia, 68 Wn. App. 20, 841 P.2d 1271 (1992) 6, 7

State v. Vermillion, 112 Wn.App. 844, 51 P.3d 188 (2002) 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 9

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 13

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 13

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 7 5, 9
